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ORDER

Complaint No. 1124 of 2020

The present complaint dated 18.03.2020 has been filed by the

complainant/allottee in Form CRA under section 31 of the Real
Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the

Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate [Regulation

and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for

violation of section 14(2) of the Act wherein it is inter alia

prescribed that the promoter shall not make any alteration or

addition in the sanctioned plans, etc. of the building or the

common area within the project without the previous consent

of at least 2/3 allottees Who have agreed to take apartments in

the building. ~
The particulars of the project, the details of the complainant,

etc. have been detailed in the following tabular form:

S.No. | Heads Information
1, Project name andlocation | Palm  Hills,  Sector g7
S E RECY #Gurugram.
2, Licensed area d 29,346 acres
3. Nature of the project Eruﬁ housing colon ¥
4. DTCP license ne. and validity (a) 56 of 2009 dated
status\ =7 L J 1 X LJ\ == < [\ BLUB:2009
Valid/renewed up to
30.08.2024
b) 62 of 2013 dated
05.08.2013
Valid/renewed up to
04.08.201%
5. Dispute with respect to|Tower33-57
construction of 2t staircase
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6. Occupation certificate in | 05.03.2019 and 24.12.2019
respect of 40 towers was

. granted on
7. HRERA  registered/  not | Repistered
registered Area of 45425.87 sq. mtrs, is |

registered vide no. 256 of
2017 dated 03.10.2017 which |
is valid upto 02.10.2022

3. The complainant submitted that the complainant is a
registered voluntary mnsumer association formed with the
objective of prﬂmﬂhqg_,ﬂ’l‘tii@afﬂguarding the interests and
welfare of the allottees uf ﬂpa:tmahts in the said project. The
officials and brokersof t]'uz respondent made various lucrative
representations and also made a promise that the houses in
the project willbe delivered by November 2013. On the basis
of these representation and the promises, the buyers including
the aforesaid, ‘allottees applied for their respective
hEIHSES}’EPEthEI'I'lE..Iﬁ:fII.'}E‘IL‘Ep__P%&Eﬂﬁﬂ.ﬂﬁ?ﬁlﬂdﬂ on various dates
and paid application rhmm_e"_,r. That after some further time
lapse, the buyers were sent an apartment buyer’s agreement
(hereinafter referred '-:u as the agreement] along with the
payment sch edu]e and were asked to sign and return the same.
As per clause 11{a) of the buyer’'s agreement, the possession
of the apartments was due by 33 months of the start of
construction. The possession was due on 25.11.2013 for most
buyers as the construction started on 25.022011. The
respondent had miserably failed to comply with its contractual

obligations of handing over possession of the respective
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apartment to the buyers including the current complainant

within the promised time. The respondent finally offered

possession to them around November 2017 after more than 4

years of delay from the committed date of possession as per

the clause 11(a) of the agreement.

4. That at the time of handing over possession, the respondent
fraudulently concealed the fact that the respondent had falled
to construct a stalrcase as required under the National
Bullding Code. The resp undent had also concealed the fact that
the respondent ha:l .'Eailed“' tn“ mns;ru-::t a staircase and had
been issued aco ndmunai rf: HDL‘.. As per the conditions ofthe
aforesaid NOC and the affidavit filed with the fire department,
the respondent had to constroct the additional staircase
within 1 :-,rea':é- of iJﬁsuE hf H{;(i That t'he.hhﬁ[% found put about
this missing skaircase and fire NOC conditions for their
building when the respondent started constructing an exterior
open staircase in the nél-'l-iiu"ﬂﬁﬂ of same of the buyers in March
2019. The staircase heing-ﬁ:nnstructed by the respondent has
various safety issues described as under:

i. The dea.fg;n_?fﬂ;lg staircase being built by the respondent
is spiral. That spiral staircases are extremely unsafe for
high rise building,

ii. The heightoftherailing of the open iron staircase is about
1 meter approximately, If a person is climbing down on
the open staircase from the 9% floor which is at a
considerable height, loses his balance slightly, or suffers

vertigo or dizziness, he will easily fall down from the open

Page 4 of 28



HARERA
=2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1124 of 2020

staircase and the railing of 1 meter at this height will not
offer any protection to the person from falling down the
staircase.
fii. The staircase connects the balconies of wvarious
apartments which have only glass (UPVC) doors. It is
pertinent to mention here that if the staircase was
internal, the tower security guard could keep a vigil on
who is entering the building and using the staircase. In
this case as the staircase is in open area (exterior part of
the building), thamﬁgﬁﬁﬁﬁrﬂs cannot monitor the same
and it raisesa se-::untp r’:sl-: for the residents as anyone can
use the staircase, break open the glass doors and enter
their apamn,lz'nts .l
5. The respundeﬂt failed tu addre.ss any of the concerns of the
buyers including the complainant regarding the safety of the
staircase being. huﬂt by the respu‘ndent and continued
constructing the sw*ﬂr eontinued protest by the
residents, the construction of the staircase was temporarily
stopped by the respondent. The respondent had
barricaded/blocked the area earmarked for construction of
the additional sfai:r::a'sé on 01.03.2020 and has started
digging/construction of the additional staircase thereafter.
Despite repeated requests, the respondent has failed to
address the concerns of the present buyers/allottees. The
aforesaid act of the respondent is in violation of section 14(2)
of the Act This structural change of making an additional

staircase cannot be done without seeking written consent of
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2/3 of the allottees. Hence, this complaint inter-alia for the

following reliefs:

X

11

Il

Direct the respondent to change the design of the
additional staircase being constructed from spiral to
rectangular in Phase 1 of Palm Hills group housing
project, Sector 77 where the apartments of the allottees
represented by the complainant association are situated.
Direct the respondent to increase the height of the railing

of the aforesaid stau‘case being constructed from 1 meter
! '|
If the respﬂnﬂmm suem‘mﬂ in completing the spiral

staircase during the pendency of complaint, the

to 2 meters. . | i ik

respondent may be directed by a décree of mandatory
in}unctihli';tn remove the spiral staircase and construct a
rectangular staircase with a railing height of two meters
in phase 1.pf Ealm Hills where. the apartments of the
allottees represunfei‘:l by the &lmplamant association are
situated.

6. The rEspﬂndént has'filed an application for rejection of

complaint alnng wlﬁ't ;Epl}! and contest the complaint on the

following gruun ds.

The respondent submitted that under the scheme of the
Act, complaints under section 31 of the Act can only be
filed with regard to non-compliance or violation of the
provisions of the RERA Act, 2016, However, the
provisions of the Act are not applicable to the said project
in as much as the construction of the project already
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stands completed The members of complainant
Association are all residents of units located in Towers 33
to 57 of the said project and the respondent has already
made an application for issuance of the occupation
certificate of Towers 33 to 57 before the competent
authority on 22.11.2016. Since the said application has
been made prior to notification of the Rules, the same is
not an "ongoing pmjga{-:'t"'. as defined under the Rules and
hence does not require registration. Since, the provisions
of the Act and HJ.lIEﬁI 1re not-applicable to the project in
question, the. p]ﬂe.nf
and the same is liable to I:e dismissed. It is pertinent to

.l.al

t-fs?rat maintainable in law

mention herein that the occupation certificate has been
issued l'f-j'EEIJEL'E uf Tawers 33. tu 57 of the project in
question by the Eumpf:tt:nt authﬂril:y vide memo no ZP-
567/SD(BS)/201 ?324'?55 dated 03.10.2017.

The respnndlérl;ﬂ':iiﬁigj_ﬁniﬂfteﬂ‘ that section 31 of the Act
contemplates filing d:n; a complaint by “the association of
allottees or any veluntary consumer association
registered under any law Fm' the time being in force”. The
section thus mntempial:us that there shall be a single
association which shall be representative of the interests
of all the allottees in the project. The allottees in the
project have also agreed and undertaken to become
members of the association of apartments to be formed
by the respondent under the provisions of the Haryana
Apartment Ownership Act, 1983, at the time of filing the
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iii.

Deed of Declaration under the provisions of the said Act.
Furthermore, clause 10 (k) of the buyer’'s agreement with
respect to the said project specifically mentions that
allottees in the project have also agreed and undertaken
to become members of the association of apartments to
be formed by the respondent.

That the respondent has already offered possession of the
apartments to the. the. allottees purported to be
represented by the ﬂumpIainant and had called upon
them to make paymﬁlﬁtnf balance sale consideration and
complete l;l’m‘ I;egm{;ite~ fqrm;ﬁﬂes t¢ enable the
respundﬂnt to hand over possession. As a matter of fact,
conveyvance deeds have already been registered
pertammgm all 33 units of the all'ﬂttees purported to be
]‘EIJI'ESEITIIE[[ by Lhe complainant.

That the project of the respondent is an “ongoing project”
under Act and th:__samie has been registered vide memo
no. HREM@GE&EHL?}J E_zt]:ﬂdat'&d 03:10.2017. However,
Towers 33-57 wherein units of the allottees purported to
be represented by'the complainant are located have not
been réﬂgiste'réd .'as "m.:-::upaﬁ-:m certificate had been
applied on 22.11.2016 and it was duly received on
03.10.2017,

The respondent submitted that the said project has got
delayed on account of the following reasons which
were/are beyond the power and control of the

respondent:
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“Firstly, the building plans for the towers in question
were approved by the competent authority under the
then applicable National Building Code in terms of which
buildings having height of 15 mtrs. or above but having
area of less than 500 sq. mtrs, on each floor, were being
approved by the competent authorities with a single
staircase and construction was being carried out
accordingly.

Subsequently, the National Building Code (NBC) was
revised in the year 2016 and in terms of the same, all high
rise buildings {i.e bulldings having height of 15 mtrs and
above) , irrespective of the area of each floor, are now
required to have two stair cases..

The Fire Department Is seeking m retrospectively apply
the said provision and ‘while processing the Fire NOC
application has"been fosisting on_two stair cases fn all
high rise ermg? where the building plans
stood appraved w tha rovision fora single staircase and
which have been constructed accordingly. The Fire
Depmfment has issued a provisional Fire NOC with the
reqmr'eme 1t that)ithe serﬂrtd stmn:ase would be
mnsmm}e by the Jﬂsuqfnﬂer -:‘m bmr year from the
date ﬂf.ﬁgﬁﬂﬂrgﬂf &le provisional F e NOC,

In view of the practical difficulties in constructing a
second Stoircase in a bufiding that alreedy stands
constructed . gecording to du{v approved plans, the
Respondent ninde several | “representations to various
Gm'en;lm £A g;hcrques requesting that the requirement
af @ smﬁgms’e such cases be dispensed with, It
wias ptﬁn ted aut by the Respondent that construction of a
second.stair case would not be possible for several
technical- reas;::m such as ﬂbﬂmwmr of Fire tender
path, vinlation uf fhe seffmt:k norms, violation of fire
safety norms in as much as the second staircase would
not be connected to the common lobby area and that
construction of second staircase by connecting balconies
af the dwelling units would pose a security and privacy
concern. The Respondent had also pointed out that the
allottees of the dwelling units were also eageriy awaiting
possession of their units since long and requested that the
Fire NOC be issued without any preconditions. .
Eventually, so as to not cause any further delay in the said
project and so as to avoid jeopardising the safety of the
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vi.

occupants of the buildings in guestion, the respondent
had taken a decision to go ahead and construct the
second staircase..,

Secondly, the Respondent had engaged the services of
Mitra Guha, a reputed contractor in real estate, to
provide muiti-level car parking in the project. The said
contractor started raising certain false and frivolous
issues with the Respondent due to which the contractor
slowed down the progress af work at site. In spite of
repeated reminders from the Respondent to the
contractor to expedite work at the site, the contractor
continued to work _at-wslow pace due to reasons best
known to him and due. to his lackadaisical performance,
the construction of the project was slowed down and the
whole project got defqimd. The Respondent, in good faith,
hired the serv nfje contractor believing him to be a
reputed conti hﬂr real estate industry and any
lack in perj‘imnan ce fmm a reputed contractor cannol be
attributed to the Respondent as the same was beyond its
contral, Tﬂ us, it is evident that the Respondent is
committed towards. fulfliment of its contractual
ubf.fgaﬁﬁhs under the Buyer's Agreementand there is no
default opiapse on the partof the Respondent.”

The respondent submitted that the members of

complainant* égsﬂm&h&& hgar,e _grossly misrepresented
essential facts in thmn‘?famt Itis pertlnent'm mention

TY A TR
that the members of cnmplainahtﬁﬁannatinn had created
multiple obstructions in lieu of which the respondent was
unable tostart-construction of 24 staircase in Towers 33-
57 of the project. The members of complainant
Association have falsely alleged that an iron staircase has
already been constructed In the towers wherein they
reside. It is pertinent to mention that the 2 staircase has

been constructed in Towers 8-26 and 28-32 of the project

and the residents therein have absolutely no issue with
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vii.

Vil

the staircase. The members of complainant Association
have misrepresented these facts and have very
conveniently tried to hogwash this Hon'ble Authority into
believing that the construction of 2% staircase has been
completed in towers 33-57, wherein units of the
members of complainant Association are located.

That the respondent had requested the Fire Services
Department for provisional Fire NOC and in this regard
had submitted an 'afﬂﬁaﬁrlt to the authorities stating to
construct the 2 EIHI]'L'EI?E Wwithin a year's time from the
date of pmﬁsiﬂﬂagﬁ%éi:tﬁﬂ iﬂn the basis of the same,
provisional® Fire NOC was granted on 02.08.2017,
Subsequehtly, occupation certificate for towers 33-57
was granted by the Authorities ‘on the basis of the
provisional Fire NOC with the directions to construct a 2+
staircase. Accordingly, the respondent had appointed a
contractor a'ﬁ'd-,,_f_a:é_g_qﬁ Eggstruchnn work as well,
however; the members of complainant Association have
always hindered the respondents from carrying out any
co nstructmn alII".I'I.tIES af Iheind sl:-a m:ag-e in towers 33-57
of the prnfe::t

The respondent submitted that the present application

deserves to be dismissed at the very threshold.

The matter was taken up on 13.08.2020 in compliance of
directions dated 21.07.2020 by Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana
High Court in CWP No. 10296-2020. The hon'ble high court
directed the authority to decide the application for interim
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relief on 20.08.2020 in accordance with law. The complaint
was heard on day to day basis.

During the proceeding dated 17.08.2020, the respondent was
directed to file affidavit regarding the legality of spiral
staircase and feasibility of rectangular staircase. The affidavit
along with written arguments was filed by the respondent on
18.08.2020. The relevant paras of the affidavit read as under:

"I Sandeep Sharma, duly authorized person of Emear MGF
Land Limited, having its Corporate Office Emaar Business Park,
Mehrauli-Gurgaon  Road, Stkandarpur Chowk  Sector-28,
Gurugram 122002, do hereby solemnly affirm and declore as

under:

1. Thatinco ["LF‘!' vil Igﬁ_unaLHuﬂqing Code, 2016 and
upon mﬂﬁ{ﬂﬁl Fire D a_i‘q’eﬁrﬂtﬁsemnd staircase
to serve ds fre exitds sought to be constructed by the

respondent’ in Palm Hills Residential Group Housing
Project situated in Sector 77, Gurugram for Towers 33 to
57 and other towers,

3. That n’@.’p;ﬁdunj:er;jﬂcﬁte for ag rljgnjz.la § 40 Towers has
also been issued by the Directorate; Town and Country
Planning Department, Chandigarh since Spiral Staircases
for these tnwe:rs'-h.ad_ been duly constructed and Fire NOC
had been granted by the Fire Department.

4. That six meters fire corridor is required to be provided on
the mﬁm@hﬂnﬁé&idﬁfuﬂaﬁéﬁﬁp Housing Projectso

as to enable fire tenders to move in an unobstructed and

unhindered manner during the course of a fire incident.

Precaution has been observed during the course of

construction-of Splral Staircases referred to above to

ensure that the width of Fire Corridor [slx meters) was

duly maintained and not curtailed in any manner.

A

o

2. In order to facilitute disembarking of people in the unlikely
event af occurrence of a fire incident in the profect, platform
has been constructed at every three meters. This precaution
has been observed while constructing all spiral staircases in
the project.

8, Thot construction of Spiral Stofrcases to serve as second
staircase in Towers 33 to 57 [24 Towers) has already
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commenced. Details pertaining to the commencement of
construction of the Spiral Staircases for the aforesaid

towers are under;:-

SNa. Number af Towers | Start of construction date
1. 40, 41, 43 44, 46 | 25.05.2020

. and 47

-2, 48, 49, 52, 53 and | 15.06.2020

54

3. 35,36 37and 57 |15062020 & = |
4, 55 and 56 14.07.2020 5
5. 38 ond 39 14.07.2020

9. That the residents of Towers 33, 34, 42, 45, 50 and 51 have
needlessly adopted a rigid stance and have prevented the
respondent from r.[u;‘n' g construction wark of Spiral
Staircase for Hlﬁqf» ﬂ:e respondent expects to
complete the mmﬁ'ﬁtﬁm 'iu':ylr oll staircases lotest by
November 2020, prﬂﬁd&d the work is permitted to be
carried o in an unr.rb;l:'wmd manner,

10, That th ?.ﬁ! 155 Towers in Palm Hills
Residﬁr Housing, Projece 'In. compliance with
Natio dmg Code, 2&1&. semr:J staircase for each
individual tower was/is required to be provided Site
inspection and verifications had revealed that for 45
staircases uyr of 61 staircases, onfy Spiral Staircase could
have ﬂflri-s m.rmrummJ of rectangular staircase
would lte rqdudum{‘ﬁ]' ‘mandatory fire
mrnu"&r,-'

11. That under mgﬁﬂfﬁsﬁunﬁsh thé concerned officials
after considering.all relevant circumstances and in order to
maintain Hﬂi_,lrﬂl"?hrt}" m the  project had rﬁ'mmmendﬂd' the

o) : Stai 5& pm on of platform

e [y high-ranking

Government Dﬂ‘i’ als were all fully aware of the National
Eun’dm,g Code, 2016, Thesaid afficials were fully aware that
all towersin the aforesaid project had height exceeding nine
meters. The said officinls had cumuvlatively taken into
reckoning statutory provisions as well as peculiar
conditions prevailing at the spot and hod then
recommended construction of Spiral Stoircose with
provision af platform at every nine meters. The same is fully
established from the Inspection Report prepared by the
competent officials of Municipal Corporation; Gurugram,
appended to this affidavit as Annexure 1. No vielation of any
nature has been committed by the respondent.

12. ...
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13. That every Spiral Staircase in the project require 1 meter of
width for construction thereof: At the same time, in case a
rectangular stafrcase is constructed in liew of Spiral
Staircase, width to the tune of 1.5 meter would be required.
Therefore, the rectangular staircase, if constructed, would
alse diminish the light and ventilation to the duly
constructed portion of the apartments ot the spot.”

On 18.08.2020, the complainant sought adjournment for filing

counter affidavit to the affidavit filed by the respondent and
the same was filed on 19.08.2020. The relevant portion of the
affidavit reads as under;

“2. That the contents ﬁfﬂl Mf'#gpﬂndmg para of the affidavic
filed by the respondent are wrong ond denied. That the
staircase that the respongdent in ather towers mentioned by the
respondent is extmm&fy unsafe. unusable and has been
constructed in a. qupr vielation af all dlaws of the land. The
staircase cléc m ne prpwﬂaumf the National
Building “hye luwS prescribed by the
Ministry af Hﬂﬁfﬂg and also Section 14 af RERA. That the fire
NOC has been issued in clear violation of the aforesaid laws, it
is submitted that the Fire Department has no competency to
certify th:irn pﬂ.ﬁt.!{:q!ur buﬂdmg(’stmmm'g Is sufe for residing
ar pmnr Tout' sqruc?.' Iénc‘.‘es in the
buifdfngfsc‘l}lgéqe ﬂfe ! u&fi{r@ or point out any
structural de}idmi’cws n Eh! huilding/staircase. The fire
department can at most certify that firefighting equipment on
site Is in working condition and the number of staircases

provided oo matter ife they maybe.”
On 11{13.20%?&%%%:? ‘again directed to file an

affidavit along with certain documents and the same was filed
on 20.08.2020: The relevant paras of the affidavit read as
under:

"I, Sandeep Sharma, duly authorized person of Emoar MGF

Land Limited, having its Corporate Office Emoar Business Park,

Mehrauwli-Gurgoon  Road,  Sikandarpur Chowk,  Sector-Z8,

Gurugram 122002, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare as

under:

Y

2. That a table showing the status of second staircase to serve
as. fire exit, Fire NOC and Occupation Certificate for 65
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11,

12.

Towers located in Palm Hills Residential Group Heusing
Project situated in Sector 77, GCurugram have been
mentioned in Annexure A.

3. That building plons doted 21.042011 of Paim Hills
Restdential Group Housing Project situated in Sector 77,
Gurugram with single staircase as per norms at the relevant
time had been duly sanctioned by Town & Country Planning
Department. The copy of duly sanctioned building plans of
Palm Hills Residential Group Housing Project has been
appended o this affidavit os Annexure B

4. That for the purpose of obtaining Fire NOC for as many as
40 towers after construction of Spiral Staircases for these
towers to serve as fire; Exf{ in compliance with National
Building Code, .E'E!Eh d'r-ﬂ wings Indicating the
construction m;.sed’ # ﬂxp"‘spnc including the Spiral
Staircases, reﬁrred Ve, had been duly submitted to
the concerned Fire ﬂuthﬂr:ﬁe:. The aforesald drawings
indicating the canstructinn roised at the spot including the
of Spiral Staircases hos been appended to this affidavit as
Annexure gﬁ@*i‘# towper gnﬁﬂnn‘&xﬂ"mﬂﬁ:lr 16 towers. As
Built dfmwr]g Iﬁﬂmﬂng E?ie construction raised ot the spot
jriﬂfud:‘rg the Spiral Staircases had also been submitted to
Directorate of Town and Country Planning, Haryena
Eﬁand@urh for | :ﬁa purpose of obtaining Occupation
& ernﬁtﬂtg; for th es-ﬂ* 40 towers, Iﬁnr.,ﬂr built Drowing has
been nhpemf&d as A['.tnmiw E for 16 tawers and Annexure
El for .E’-im'!w?ﬂ :r":"rﬁ'eq&en the-Occupation certificate for
40 towers was [ssugd. Gopy of fire NOC is Annexure F and
similar copy of pecupation certificate for the 40 towers
whearein mmtrurrifnﬂ was mmp!eted nfnng with spiral

str.rrr
Copies of a f‘i%ﬁn jmﬁre been filed and

placed on thE record. ‘Their authennctty is not in dispute.

Hence, the complaint can be decided on the basis of these
undisputed documents.

Findings of the Authority

On consideration of the circumstances regarding requirement
of 27 staircase based on amendment in NBC in the year 2016,
the documents and other record submitted by both the parties,

the Authority has conducted summary procedure in the
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13.

14,

complaint. As per code 4.6.2 of National Building Code, 2005
[prior to its third revisions in the year 2016), all buildings, 15
mirs. in height or above and having area more than 500 sqg.
mtrs. on each floor, were required to have minimum two

staircases. The relevant code 4.6.2 is reproduced below:

“4.6.2. All buildings, which are 15 m in height or above,
and all buildings wuwsed as educational, assembly,
institutional, industrial, storage. and hazardous
occupancies and mixed gecupancies with any of the
aforesaid occupancigs, .im,ﬂu area more than 500 m* on

each floor shall have a mitimum of two staircases. They
shall be af enclosed type; at least one of them shall be on
external walls of bqr.‘dmgs and shall open directly to the
exterior, mnﬂ?ﬂﬂnﬂpé ur mﬂn open place af safety.
Further, ?p ;ﬁﬂ*ﬂttm of alternative
Em:muse.qsﬁjlﬁ* su!ﬂﬁ‘t t:f'*the requirements of travel
distance being complied with.”
From the above, it is clear-that all buildings having 15 mtrs.

height or ahqv?’., and having area more than 500 sg. mtrs. on
each floor were i:&huired'ftu have minimum of two staircases.
In other words, there was no mandatory requirement to
construct second staircasewhere height of the building was 15
mitrs. and ah@&?ugﬂ;]@s area nﬁhacl:;[?iﬂ_ﬁnr,nﬁthe tower was less
than 500 sq. mtrs. provided the building was not used for the
purposes of educational, assembly, institutional, industrial,
storage, and hazardous occupancies and mixed eccupancies.

The building plans for the towers in question were approved
with single staircase by the competent authority under the
then applicable Mational Building Code in terms of which
building having height of 15 mtrs. or above but having area of

less than 500 sg. mtrs. on each floor. Accordingly, the
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construction of towers was carried out by the promoter as per
approved building plans.

Subsequently, the National Building Code (NBC) was revised
in the year 2016 and as per amended provisions, all high-rise
buildings (i.e. buildings having height of 15 mtrs. and above)
irrespective of the area of each floor, are now required to have
two staircases. It was notified vide Gazette published on
15.03.2017 that the Prﬂ?mﬂn& of NBC 2016 supersede the
provisions of NBEC 2008, ﬁh’ffﬁa relevant provisions are as
follows:

“$4.24.3 Stmm ' P
44243 I Vs 3
The requl:aﬁnﬁnlf nrnuhihﬁ'mﬁstamsgk shhjl supplement
the !‘Equi:%rrrem of different occupancies in 6.1 to 6.9
All buildings, as mentioned In 1.2, shall have a minimum of
two 3tal1'ﬂam!§_ The actual number of staircases shall
comply with the requirement of 4.4.2.1,
All exit stajrca shall :fi'hcharga. at r.he Mevel of exit
discharge, iq thg tdiachafge:ﬂt!ﬁer

a) directly. or 0

b) through anexit bqssmway. ar

¢} through 2 large lobby.
At least 50 percent of the stal,rcases sha!l discharge as per
(a) and/or (b} ab
The minimum widt DE&ﬁWlﬂ‘lﬂUtnﬂﬁng shall be 250
mm for staircase of residential buildings. This shall be
minimum 300 mm.for assembly, hotels, educational,
instivutional, bustnessand other bulldings. The treads shall
be constructed and maintained in a manner to prevent
slipping. The maximum helght of riser shall be 190 mm for
staircase of residential buildings{A-2) and 150 mm for
other buildings. The number of risers shall be limited to 12
per flight. The staircases may be internal staircases or
external staircases...
4.4.2.4.3.4 External staircases
The external staircases are the staircases provided on the
external wall /facade, and shall comply with the fallowing:

a) External stairs shall always be kept in sound and usable
condition.

' T
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b) All external stairs shall be directly connected to the ground.

c} Entrance tothe externzl stairs shall be separate and remote
from the internal staircase.

d) Where an external staircase is provided, it shall be ensured
that the use of it at the time of fire is not prejudiced by
smoke and flame from openings (for example, windows,
doors) in the external face of the building Care chall be
taken to ensure that no external wall or window opening
opens on te or close to an external stair. If such openings
exists within 3 m from an external staircase, they shall be
protected with fire rated doors/window assemblies with
rating of at least 60 min (see Fig. 10).

€} The external stairs shall i:lﬂl mnstru:'ted of noncombustible
materials, and any dooriva j;:ndmg to it shall have
minimum 120 min ﬁPS I

f) No external staircase shaI] hE Jﬁc'!mﬂl at an angle greater
than 45° from the horizontal.

g) External staﬁ&bﬂlwfm#i@tﬂghmﬂ; less than 1 500
mm '.-dde -

h) H andra.lls.’tcrﬁe-prmrl da:l on both sides;shall be of a height
not less than 1 000 mm and not exceeding 1 200 mm

i) There shall be provisions of balusters with maximum gap
of 150 mm,

i) Theuse n'f!,jp rease s’ﬁall be I[mEuz:l to Jow oceupant
load amﬂ séﬂq it ex r:eaﬂtn 9. 'I'Ht-ifl h’mght A spiral
staircase sh‘&lﬂhe ot less than 1 500 mm in diameter and
shall be designed to give adequate headroom.”

w The respnnd-:—:-nt has submitted that in 65 towers in the said
project l:her ﬁ}%ﬂngahﬁseﬂ {second staircases)
were to be cnnstmcted The respondent Tirther submitted
that out of 65 towers, in 40 towers spiral staircases have
already been constructed and Fire NOC has been issued by the
Fire Department and thereafter occupation certificate has also
been granted by the competent authority on 05.03.2019 and
on 24.12.2019. Remaining 21 second staircases in 25 towers
are in the process of construction for which the present

complaint has been filed by Palm Hills Apartment Owner
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17.

Society. Regarding provision of 2" staircase in High rise
buildings from Fire Safety point of view as per requirement of
amended provisions in NBC, 2016, the Principal Secretary to
Government of Haryana, Town and Country Planning
Department, Chandigarh vide his office memo no. Misc-
2310/AD(RA)/7/5/2019-2TCP dated 21.02.2019 has issued
relaxation under clause no.13.2 of Haryana Building Code,
2017, for construction of- sucl_l .rttaircases in the setback area,

The relevant portion -::lﬁh' tion Is reproduced as under:

“2. Now, a regresentation in this regard was recelved in this
Department and the:sameg was consideced at the level of the
G’uwmm&ntﬁfﬂ urd’zr-. to :#.;'reuk the smlﬁ'muu’ it has been
decided to n; ‘relaval under’ qfws& no. 13.2 of the
Haryana f@;lﬂ fﬂ#@fﬁﬂnﬁqmnﬁm ﬂj such staircase
frt the SE-'J{I'm.I‘ dreas to the effect that-

i Gnly cunmevereﬂ profection (1.8 metres), at a height well
above the .F:I‘E‘Ight of fire tender vehicle ie above 5 metres may
be granted { in Eher 4 em?s Wwide s&‘tbﬂﬁk areund the building
for Fire Euﬁsy Ires: I o

ii.  Constructioh, 6f. &a;rmm n;ay be dllowed with the
condition that {ﬁ} n'pp'.l'imnr shall make use of mechanical light
and ventitation for such buildings te offset the transgression of
minimum set bmrk distance as mandated in Clause 7.11 of the

Haryana «fu E'cag{E 2017 pml.ridm_g light and
r.entrinrju i.. %h E%
As per ahuv creish Etﬂ'l{m about the type of

staircase, whether rectangular or spiral, is to be constructed
by the promoter in the sethack. However, in the present case,
the promoter has constructed spiral staircase in 40 towers as
mentioned above for which Fire NOC has been issued by the
Director General, Fire Service, Haryana vide memo no.
F5/2019/296 dated 12.12.2019 based on which DTCP,
Haryana has also issued occupation certificated on 05.03.2019
and 24.12.2019 in respect of 40 towers considering the
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submitted completion plans, after composition of vielations
done by the promoter from the original sanctioned building
plan and after charging composition charges amounting to
169,26,482 /- from the promoter. As such, all the constructions
raised in violation of sanctioned building plans stands
compounded and regularized by the competent authority in
the present case at the time of issuance of occupation
certificate for 40 towers where construction of spiral staircase
has already been apprd%é‘ﬁf%;ﬁmmpetent Authority.

18. ADFO, Fire Department; Gurugram was called on 14.08,2020
to clarify the facts rEgﬂ.rding granting of Fire NOC considering
the spiral staii'@s'gﬁ for ﬁdﬁﬂ]ﬂ-ﬂ‘iere-{ﬁ-ﬁgn._pruuisiun in NBC,
2016 for thd Paiflings more then. D mBLErs in height and ke
placed on record the proceedings dated 06.12.2018 of the
meeting held, in Nirman Bhawan on the subject under the
Chairmanship Et‘f}.iet:ﬁtan' Urhﬁn-ﬁ'eﬁéibiiment, Government
of India along with the copy of noting portion dealing with
issue of FiregNOC in this-case. The relevant portion of the
meeting hehi-!J;lt.Hiﬁgnhgignﬁgeﬁmaﬂmd as under:

“Subject: Meeting at Nirman Bhawan regarding single
staircase issue.

As per the directions of W/DGFS, the undersigned attended the
meeting on 06/12/2018 at & pm under the chairmanship of
W/ Secretary, Urban Development, at Nirman Bhawan, New
Delhi $h. A K Singh, PSTCP (Haryana), Sh. Davendra Nimbolkar,
STP (HQ), 5h. Bhuvnesh Saini, 5TP (Gurugram] Mr. Saonjay
Kumar, DTP (HQ) and Mr. R.5. Bhatt, DTP, Curugram were also
in the meeting. Or. G € Misra, Director Dethi Fire Service also
foined the meeting as a special invitee for his expert opinions.
The motter was discussed in details and it was corcluded that
an Inspection of some buildings having single stafrcese is to be
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carried out on 07/12/2018 and this meeting will be continue to
07/12/2018 at 6:30 pm. The same was infarmed ta W/DGFS.
In this regard an Inspection of the some Project Sites to
evaluate the feasibility of construction of second staircase in
the already constructed Towers was carried out by a team lead
by Dr GC Mishra, Director Fire Service, Govt. of Delhi Mr. S
Dua, Deputy Director (Tech)-1, Mr. Devendra Nimbokar, STP
(HQ), Mr. Bhuvnesh Saini, STP {Gurugram), Mr. Sanjay Kumar,
DTP{HQ) and Mr. LS. Bhatt, DTP, Gurugram of Director, Town
& Country Planning, Haryeno on 07 12.2018.
Following wvarious provisions of second staircase were
suggested/recommended, as per site conditions,
i)  Spiral Staircase w'm.': provision of platform at every 9
meter, £3.
(i} Connecting back tq ba
additional Spiral Sta
(iif) Connecting row of Blacks by 1.25 meter wide carridor
at 20d & abnmﬁﬂnmwmﬁ oneStaircase ot the end.
fiv) It was ﬂ.i'l‘pl- uﬂed by the committee members in the
mfﬁ ﬂﬂﬂ. r.dwbg? up ta less than 15
& J'u: J'.E. uptoG+3 ﬂuurs.g_’fﬁuhmej
On dated' ﬂ?f-’} /2018 al &:30 pim again meeting was held
under the chairmanship of W/Secretory, Urban Development,
at Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi. Sh. A K Singh PSTCF {Haryana ),
Dr. G C Mr:m Direc:ar Delhj Fire Service, Sh. K Dua, Deputy
Director f‘r vq.-:dm k'inrr, STP (HQ), Sh.
Ehuvnc.sh GLfruthm ﬁi& ay Kumar, DTP{HQ]
and Mr. RS ﬂ!:ﬁ or, ﬁumgrum were also in the meagting.
Various, provistens of | second  staircase suggested/
recommended as  per “site rcmd:riuns were discussed
W/ Secr 1 was | é with the

suggestio F‘lﬂ_ﬁ'ﬂ%ﬂ' n%n nfd abaye..."
19. The counsel for the respondent has put reliance on case titled
as Vinay Narwal V/s |BB Infrastructure Pvt Ltd. (HRERA)
(Panchkula) bearingno. 1627 of 2019 wherein it has been held

that the Authority does not have any power to take cognizance

"-lnl"
el ;trwem by corridor with one

in respect of vinlation of provisions of the NBC. The counsel for
the respondent has also put reliance on ILR2015(4)Kerala220
and [LR2017(4)Kerala236.
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20). The contention of the complainant that the construction of the
second staircase is in violation of the section 14 of the RERA
Act, 2016 is not tenable as the respondent has constructed the
said building as per the approved sanctioned plans and
thereafter the provisional fire NOC was issued by the Fire
Department on 02.08.2017 with the condition that the
respondent has to construct the second staircase as per
amended NBC, 2016 within a period of one year of the issuance
of the said document ﬁ@dﬁek the permission of second
stalrcase in the a]ready constructed towers based on duly
approved building plan- by the competent authority in
accordance w;th"thé ap ﬁHﬁH&HE{: zgqs has been done only
to meet nut ﬂm Fire Deparm‘.lent requirement in view of
amended NBC provisions. In this context, the Principal
Secretary to Ehv'u}l'rment of Ha na,i- Town and Country

Planning Departmknf.‘ C&gndigarh as aléo issued relaxation
under clause 13.2 of Harj,rana Building Code, 2017 and also

best possible solution in the matter was recommended in for
cnnstrucﬁuniuf%,sﬁii%l staircase 'in ‘the meeting held on
06.12.2018 and 07.122018 under the chairmanship of
Secretary, Urban Development, Government of India.
Therefore, the construction of the second staircase is a
statutory obligation under the provisions of NBC as amended
in the year 2016. 5o far as the contention that the RERA Act has
overriding effect under section 89 is concerned, the Authority
interpreting the provisions of section 88 is of considerate view

that RERA Act and NEC are In consonance and complementary
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21

to each other. They have to be read together and not in
derogation with each other. Moreover, section 89 provides
that the provisions of RERA Act shall have effect
notwithstanding anything inconsistent therewith contained in
any other law for the time being in force. However, there is no
inconsistency between the provisions of the RERA Act and
NBC. Section 88 of the Act says that application of other laws
is not barred. The pruvusmn.ﬁ af REEA Act shall be in addition

Pl . VIsinns of any other law for
".4':"'1.
re1ﬂant provision is reproduced

to and not in derugatiun '_
the time being in force: 'Il}h
as under:

“88, Applicationvof -:rﬂmn'nmm barred-
The pmv&!ﬂnsbf this et shall be in addition to, and not in
derogation of, the provisions af any other law for the time

being in force”
After cnnsideﬂng the. circumstances, affidavits and counter

affidavits ﬂledkhy«bﬁl;h l:hE FFEI'IEEE. ;ﬂ-::ummendatmnﬁ of high-
level c-::-mmJtteé ‘1;1 Its i‘nE’Eﬁngs held on 06.12.2018 and
07.12.2018 under the chairmanship of Secretary, Urban
Dwelupmentﬁ{i&vemglaht?fladlafs we}l as relaxation under
code no.13.2 of Haryana Building. Cm:le Eﬂi'? issued by the
Principal Secretary to Government of Haryana, Town and
Country Planning Department, Chandigarh vide his office
memo no.  Misc-2310/AD(RA)/7/5/2019-2TCP dated
21.02.2019, the Authority of considered view that the
construction of second staircase (spiral) in the existing
building constructed by the promoter cannot be treated

violation of section 14 of RERA Act, 2016 as the building was
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constructed in accordance with sanctioned building plans by
competent authority on 21.04.2011 and the Fire Scheme with
the provision of single staircase in each tower based on the
then provision under code 4.6.2 of NBC, 2005. Moreover, since
the competent authority ie. Director, Town and Country
Planning, Haryana has already compounded all violations from
sanctioned building plans concerning this project and after
charging composition fees of 169,26,482/- has issued
AT A

occupation certificated 05.03.2019 and 24.12.2019 in

i

1*;1;

respect of 40 towers spiral staircase has been
constructed and mre:.l:m' General, Fire Services, Haryana has
issued Fire N,ﬂ"[l The construction r:rfﬁ:ﬂnd staircase in the
form of spfrél %Ftalrcase t:annnt heﬁa tfeated violation of
sanctioned building plan as it has been done as an additional
staircase to meet out the requirement of subsequent
amendment tn"NBE“II}Fm&_ year 2016, Therefore, the objection
regarding second staircase (spiral) raised by the Palm Hills
Apartment Owner Society (complainant) is not tenable in view
of Supreme Court ruling titled as Income-Tax Officer , Alleppey
V/s M.C. Ponnoose and Ors. (AIR 1970 $C 385) and Lakshmana
Rao Yadavalli & Anr. V /s State of A.P. & Ors. wherein it has
been held that it is a fundamental rule of law that no statute
shall be construed to have a retrospective operation unless
such a construction appears very clearly in terms of the Act, or
arises by necessary and distinct implication. It has also been
held by Kerala High Court in the case titles as Desai Homes V/s

The Divisional Officer, Fire and Rescue Service and Others. has
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held that change of rules cannot be retrospective. The relevant

para of the judgment is reproduced as under:

“11. On the obove reasoning this court is of the opinion that
there can be no insistence for provision of 18 meters width to
the road access and the same would have to be considered on
the basis of requirement as laid down in the building rules at
the time of issuance of Exhibit P1 permit. i.e. ason 30.06.2008
the Divisional Officer of Fire and Rescue Service would have
hence carry out a further inspection and if the other defects are
rectified, would decide on the access based on the Bullding
Ruies as it existed at the time of issuance of Exhibit F1...”

22. Keeping in view the. faet, ~that ‘the competent authority

I- +1"|'I. <t - |

e ing) approved the building

(Director Town & Country
plans on 12.04.2011 as per the requirements of National
Building Eudga EHGS as- applicable ;:‘lt that time and the
promoter dwﬂuﬁed th.&a‘.t:n;éc# and cﬂESh'ucted the building
as per apprw&d plans. Later on before obtaining occupation
certificate the' amendtd Naﬁuna! Euﬂ&mg Code, 2016 came
into force. As per prﬁ"irﬂil:_-r_l;;l: Nettorial Building Code, 2005
there was no requirgment of second stair case in this project
as has been eﬁplﬁinhd-ihﬁvé.- Butinthe National Building Code
2016 additional'stair case has been made mandatory for the
buildings having heights more than 15 meters irrespective of
the floor area. As the construction was more or less completed
or at the advance stage when the National Building Code 2016

came into force and there was no possibility for provision of

second stair case within the tower. Moreover, in view of
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Supreme Court order in appeal titled as Income-Tax Officer,
Alleppey V/s M.C. Ponnoose and Ors. (AIR 1970 SC 385) and
Lakshmana Rao Yadavalli & Anr. V/s State of AP. & Ors,
wherein it has been held that it is a fundamental rule of law
that no statute shall be construed to have a retrospective
operation unless such a construction appears very clearly in
terms of the Act, or arlses h}r necessary and distinct

r

implication, the pmmqt&fﬁjs m}t under any obligation to

2 m

_‘|' I'

provide second stair. Eﬂﬁ& as he has already constructed
building as per thﬂplanﬁ apprwed by the competent authority
where sin gIEJ r{?ern al sta’ir f:ase ',ﬂ.[as approved. Similarly as has
been held by Kerala High Court in the case titles as Desai
Homes V/s The ﬂmsmn al Officer, Fire and Rescue Service and
Others. that chang_e ﬂﬁ;ﬂiﬂs cannot 'Eer retrospective. But on the
insistence of the fire-department the promoter gave an
externally am:l alsu g{trqncupanunﬁertiﬁﬂate.{’rum the Director
Town & Country Planning for those towers where secand
spiral stair case (external) was provided. There is mandatory
requirement to provide second stair case as per the National
Building Code, 2016 but it would be unreasonable to expect
from promoter who has already completed the building as per

the provisions of National Building Code, 2005 which were
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applicable at the time of approval of building plans by the
DTCP and construction was completed as per approved
building plans. The promoter to meet with the requirement of
National Building Code, 2016 on the insistence of Fire
Department to construct the second stair case that can only be
provided externally as per the deliberations of the high level
committee under the Ehairmanship of Secretary, urban
development, Govt. Of | nﬂ@ﬁﬁ ew Delhi wherein following of
Haryana Government and D;lh_j {”:'nvErn ment also participated.
Sh. AK. Singhy ES?EP';_[Halwana]'. Shy Devender Nimbokar,
STP(HQ), Sh. _.__ghsﬁvnesﬁ'c Ehiﬁi;_ STP(Gurugram), Mr. Sanjay
Kumar, DTF[HQ];and Mr..R.S. Bhatt, DTP [{.iurugram]l Dr. G.C.
Mishra, Director Delhi Fire Service, S.K. Dua, Deputy Director
\ N
Technical. The Ijml:aéjillngpf lh‘ﬁ"ﬂﬁﬁﬂ hlgh level committee
was also got approved from the Hon'ble minister of Housing
and Urban Aﬂ;:arﬁg ;quegu%:.e? efllrndfa_‘_-jlnte all such issues
regarding feasibility and safety issues and adherence to the
National Building Code to the best has already been
considered by the said high level committee. To adopt best
alternative where second internal stair case is also necessary
and where rectangular stair case is also not feasible on account

of non-availability of clear setback for movement of fire

tender, Spiral stair case {externally) was allowed and same
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was approved by the DTCP while granting occupation
certificate in such cases. If there are safety issues same may be
raised with the DTCP. So the Authority is disposing the interim
application as well as the complaint bearing no.
CR/1124 /2020 by issuing this order.

23. There is no merit in the contention of the complainant in the
interim application as well as in the main complaint.

Accordingly both are disp

I-;“-i Wl ot

24. Complaint stands distiiissed on mefits,

25. File be consigned to registry.

A i
(Samir Kumar) (Subhash Chander Kush)
Member = Member

» I 3 ..‘:I H‘mm—-ﬂ_ﬂ
“(Dr. KiK. Khandelwal)
Chairman
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
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